

No. 15-5051

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR UNITED  
STATES ATTORNEYS and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

VINCENT H. COHEN, JR.

*Acting United States Attorney*

LEONARD SCHAITMAN

LEWIS S. YELIN

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7239  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 514-3425*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

GLOSSARY .....viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....2

PERTINENT STATUTES .....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

    I.    Statutory Background .....5

        A.    FOIA Exemption 5.....5

        B.    FOIA Exemption 7(E).....9

    II.   Factual Background.....12

    III.  Prior Proceedings.....17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....21

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....29

ARGUMENT.....30

    I.    The Blue Book Is Exempt From Disclosure Under  
          Exemption 5.....30

        A.    The Blue Book Is Attorney Work Product Prepared  
              Because of the Prospect of Litigation. ....30

B. NACDL’s Contrary Arguments Lack Merit.....35

II. The Blue Book Is Exempt From Disclosure Under  
Exemption 7(E).....50

A. The Blue Book Was Compiled for Law Enforcement  
Purposes and Its Production Would Disclose Techniques,  
Procedures, or Guidelines That Reasonably Could Be  
Expected to Risk Circumvention of the Law. ....50

B. NACDL’s Contrary Arguments Lack Merit.....56

CONCLUSION .....63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

<i>Allard K. Lowenstein Int'l Human Rights Project v. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12, 52
<i>Blackwell v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Burka v. Department of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	41
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	35, 43
* <i>Delaney, Migdail &amp; Young, Chartered v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8, 23, 32, 33, 36, 37, 38, 44
<i>Federal Bureau of Investigation v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982).....	40, 41
<i>Federal Open Mkt. Comm. of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979).....	24, 47
<i>Federal Trade Comm'n v. Grolier, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983).....	6
<i>Hamdan v. Department of Justice</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 13-55172, 2015 WL 4773499 (9th Cir. Aug. 14, 2015).....	12, 52

---

\* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Hayden v. National Sec. Agency,</i> 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	40
<i>Hickman v. Taylor,</i> 329 U.S. 495 (1947) .....	8, 39, 41
<i>*In re Sealed Case,</i> 146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	6, 7, 19, 22, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37
<i>Jefferson v. Department of Justice, Office of Prof'l Responsibility,</i> 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	10, 56
<i>Jordan v. Department of Justice,</i> 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	20, 42
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Justice,</i> 432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	8, 31, 42, 48
<i>Martin v. Department of Justice,</i> 488 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	7, 31
<i>Martin v. Office of Special Counsel, Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.,</i> 819 F.2d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	48
<i>*Mayer Brown LLP v. Internal Revenue Serv.,</i> 562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	28, 53, 54, 60
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy,</i> 562 U.S. 562 (2011) .....	8, 22, 32
<i>Morley v. CIA,</i> 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	60
<i>Murphy v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys,</i> 789 F.3d 204 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	29, 30

* <i>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975) .....	5, 21, 40, 41, 46, 47
* <i>Public Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. United States Section, Int'l Boundary &amp; Water Comm'n, U.S.–Mexico</i> , 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	10, 11, 12, 25, 51, 52, 53, 56
* <i>Schiller v. National Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	7, 19, 22, 23, 32, 36, 37, 40, 42
* <i>Tax Analysts v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	10, 25, 27, 47, 52, 56
<i>United States v. Deloitte LLP</i> , 610 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	48, 49, 50
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975) .....	6, 7, 39, 50
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002) .....	55
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , No. 08-cr-231 (EGS), 2009 WL 6525926 (D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2009) .....	14

## Statutes

Pub. L. No. 99-570, § 1802(a), 100 Stat. 3207, 3207-48 to 3207-49 (1986) .....	59
5 U.S.C. § 552 .....	4
§ 552(a) .....	5

5 U.S.C. § 552, cont.	
§ 552(a)(2).....	20, 47
§ 552(b) .....	5, 9, 21, 48
§ 552(b)(5).....	4, 5
§ 552(b)(7)(E) .....	4, 5, 9, 11, 27, 51, 52, 58
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E) (1982).....	58
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 160(b) .....	40

## Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(ii) .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....	6

## Other Authorities

David W. Ogden, Deputy Attorney General, U.S. Dep't of Justice:

“Issuance of Guidance and Summary of Actions Taken in Response to the June 2009 Report of the DOJ Criminal Discovery and Case Management Working Group” (Jan. 4, 2010).....	14
“Requirement for Office Discovery Policies in Criminal Matters” (Jan. 4, 2010) .....	14
“Guidance for Prosecutors Regarding Criminal Discovery” (Jan. 4, 2010).....	14

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers (Am. Law Inst. 2000) .....	36
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965).....	41
U.S. Dep't of Justice:	
Attorney General's Memorandum on the 1986 Amendments to the Freedom of Information Act (1987) .....	59
<i>FY 2015 Budget Request At A Glance (U.S. Attorneys)</i> (n.d.) .....	42
<i>Public USAO Criminal Discovery Policies</i> (n.d.) .....	15
<i>United States Attorneys' Annual Statistical Report: Fiscal Year     2014</i> (n.d.).....	42
United States Attorneys' Manual.....	12
§ 1-1.100.....	12
§ 9-5.001.....	12, 13
§ 9-5.100.....	12, 13
